In general, when interest rates rise, unquoted fixed income securities prices will tend to fall and vice

versa. Therefore, the net asset value of the Fund may also tend to fall when interest rates rise or are

expected to rise. However, investors should be aware that should the Fund hold an unquoted fixed

income securities till maturity, such price fluctuations would dissipate as it approaches maturity,

and thus the growth of the net asset value shall not be affected at maturity. In order to mitigate

interest rates exposure of the Fund, the Manager will manage the duration of the portfolio via

shorter or longer tenured assets depending on the view of the future interest rate trend of the

Manager, which is based on its continuous fundamental research and analysis.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s net asset value and profit after tax to

movements in prices of investments. The analysis is based on the assumption that the price of the

investments fluctuates by 5% with all other variables held constant.

30

OPUS DYNAMIC INCOME FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

2024 2023

% change in interest rate RM RM

+1% (2,263,364)   (899,505)
-1% 2,287,073   917,737

Credit risk

At the reporting date, the Fund’s maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying

amount of each class of financial assets recognised in the statement of financial position. None of

the Fund’s financial assets were past due or impaired as at the end of the reporting period.

The Fund Manager manages the Fund’s credit risk by undertaking credit evaluation and close

monitoring of any changes to the issuer/counterparty’s credit profile to minimise such risk. It is the

Fund’s policy to buy financial instruments with reputable counterparties. The Manager also closely